[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

REVISED STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	 
	Name:
	Sam Porter

	Proposed No.:
	2017-0492
	Date:
	



COMMITTEE ACTION

	
Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2017-0492 that would authorize the sale of surplus property located in Covington, Washington, passed out of committee on January 24, 2018, with a “Do Pass” recommendation. The motion was amended in committee with Amendment 1 to add an amendment to purchase and sale agreement as Attachment B to the ordinance.




[bookmark: _GoBack]SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2017-0492 would authorize the sale of surplus property located in Covington, Washington.

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2017-0492 would approve the sale of a surplus 11.42 acres of land located within Council District 9.  The parcel was used by the Wastewater Treatment Division (WTD) for the Soos Creek Pump Station D. This property has no structures located on it, is zoned Industrial, and has been determined to be surplus to the County’s needs. 

The proposed ordinance would authorize the Executive to convey the surplus property to the CTT, LLC (CTT) for use by CTT for a purchase price of $412,000. CTT plans to use this site for a wood recycling facility currently located in Fall City, Washington. CTT is vacating the Fall City location as part of a Settlement Agreement which called for a sale by CTT of the Fall City Road site to the County for a flood risk reduction project that was approved by Council as part of the 2012 budget, Ordinance 17232. 

BACKGROUND 

The sale of the Covington site is part of a larger relationship between CTT, LLC (CTT), the buyer of the property and the County. CTT currently owns a wood recycling property in Fall City. This site is operated by Rainier Wood Recycling, Inc. (RWR), which is owned by the same persons who own CTT. On December 12, 2012 the County, CTT and RWR entered into a Settlement Agreement regarding a perceived land use infraction by the wood recycling operations located currently at CTT’s Fall City site located at 33216 SE Redmond – Fall City Road. The Settlement Agreement called for a sale by CTT of the Fall City Road site to the County for a flood risk reduction project (Project #315223 was approved by Council as part of the 2012 budget). Funding to buy the remaining Fall City property from CTT is from Conservation Futures Tax Levy and Parks Evaluation Levy approved through ordinances 17476 and 17707. Executive staff report that the funds for this site have been reappropriated and are currently in escrow pending the closure of the Covington surplus sale. The Settlement Agreement also called for the sale of the surplus Covington site by the County to CTT in order to relocate from Fall City. 
				
To carry out the Settlement Agreement, the Parties contemporaneously entered into a purchase and sale agreement for the sale of the Fall City Road site. Phase 1 of the sale occurred in 2012 when the County acquired part of the Fall City Road site. As a contingency to Phase 2 of the transaction, King County and CTT were required to successfully negotiate and execute a Purchase and Sale Agreement for the sale of this WTD Covington site. The sale of the Covington site was further conditioned on the successful permitting of the business activities of CTT by the City of Covington.

ANALYSIS

All surplus property sales need to abide by the requirements outlined in King County Code Section 4.56. The table below provides the requirements, the reference to King County Code, and the outcome or status of each requirement. The requirements are listed chronologically since each requirement is dependent on the outcome of another requirement (i.e. FMD surplus declaration must happen after FMD offers the parcel to other County agencies).

	Surplus Property Sale Requirements


	No.
	Requirement
	KCC Reference
	Outcome/Status

	1
	FMD appraisal of parcel
	n/a
	The property was appraised on June 15, 2016 by McKee Appraisal, an independent commercial appraisal company, and was assigned a fair market value of $412,000. In May 2017 this appraisal was revised to a fair market value of $463,000. 


	2
	WTD surplus declaration
	4.56.070   
	Wastewater Treatment Division declared the parcel a surplus to its needs on August 27, 2015.


	3
	FMD offer of parcel to other County agencies
	4.56.070  
	FMD offered the property to other County agencies on February 15, 2013 and received no interest. However, the purchase and sale agreement retains a utility easement WTD projects to use for development of a pump station in the future.


	4
	Determine if property is suitable for affordable housing
	4.56.070.C.1
	The property is zoned as industrial and is therefore not suitable for affordable housing. Furthermore, DCHS advised in writing of no interest in the site on August 24, 2015.

	5
	Final surplus declaration
	4.56.070  
	FMD declared the parcel surplus to County needs on August 27, 2015.


	6
	Public notification of surplus
	4.56.090
	The sale was not marketed and was a directly negotiated sale per K.C.C. 4.56.100.A.(3).


	7
	Bid process
	4.56.100
	The sale was not marketed and was a directly negotiated sale per K.C.C. 4.56.100.A.(3).


	8
	Purchase and Sale Agreement
	n/a
	The Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA) was executed on August 18, 2017.


	9
	Council Approval
	4.56.080
	If the value of surplus property exceeds $100,000, Council approval of the sale is required. Therefore, under the terms of the PSA, the sale is contingent on approval by ordinance by the Council by February 13, 2018, which includes an additional 60 day extension. 


	10
	Disposition of Sale Proceeds
	4.56.130
	If approved by the Council, the sale proceeds would be disbursed first to DES/FMD Real Estate Services (RES) for work associated with the sale of the surplus property, and any remaining funds, according to the transmitted fiscal note, would go to DNRP/WTD. According to the fiscal note, $2,461 would go to RES and the remaining $409,539 would be deposited into the WTD capital fund 3611 budget thus reducing the overall need for future bond financing.




The agreed upon purchase price of $412,000 is based on the 2016 revised appraisal of the highest and best use allowed by zoning. The Executive reports that the appraisal considered the fee simple market value of industrial raw and an open space residual value for the reserved easements and the easements impacts to the value of the remaining land. The sales comparison for industrial land was used for the remaining property and open space sales comparisons were used for the reserved easements land. Executive staff report that between January 2016 and May 2017 FMD staff were working to find an affordable utility easement to avoid purchasing one offered at $100,000. The time that transpired during the search for an appropriate utility easement result resulted in an increased valuation of the property to $463,000.

WTD determined that the need for a pump station at the Covington site requires only a small portion of the entire site, approximately 0.44 of an acre, and under the purchase and sale agreement would be granted an easement by CTT for development of the pump station, access to it and subterranean space for utilities upon closing of the transaction. The ongoing negotiation between WTD and the buyer resulted in the changing surface area of the property as seen in the Appraisal Summary Chart in the Property Summary transmitted by the Executive. WTD currently projects that the need for the pump station in the future is low and most likely would be at least 10 years out. WTD currently partners with the Soos Creek Water and Sewer District (SCWSD) to deliver flows from the Black Diamond Trunk to the WTD conveyance system in Kent. The 2017 CSI Program Update assumes that partnership will continue into the future and therefore does not include a pump station at that location at this time. 

The proceeds from this sale will benefit the Wastewater Treatment Division capital fund (3611). Executive staff report that due to the size of the WTD capital project portfolio the funding is provided at a macro portfolio level rather than at the individual project level.   The proceeds from this sale will have the fiscal effect of reducing the overall need for future bond financing which indirectly benefits all WTD projects including any future projects at the Covington site.    

The Agreement’s effective date was August 18, 2017 which provided a 120 day Council Approval Contingency period with the County’s right to unilaterally extend that period for an additional 60 days which was granted which expires on February 13, 2018. 

The extension was necessary as three months elapsed between the effective date of the PSA and transmittal to Council. 

The Council's legal counsel has reviewed the proposed ordinance and purchase and sale agreement.  

AMENDMENT

Staff has drafted an amendment, Amendment 1, that would add an amendment to purchase and sale agreement as Attachment B to the ordinance.  The amendment to the purchase and sale agreement would make the Covington purchase and sale agreement contingent on the closing of the Fall City Property sale.  





3

image1.png
kil

King County




